The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the company’s loans, bank overdraft and

short term notes. The group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and

borrowings. The group’s exposure to the risks associated with changes in interest rates is minimal as its borrowings are pegged to

bank’s base rate. The base rate does not vary significantly over time.

NCBA KCB

Bank overdraft KShs Base rate plus 4% p.a. Base rate minus 1% p.a.

Bank overdraft USD Base rate plus 1.5% Variable base rate

Bank loan KShs Base rate minus 1% p.a. Base rate minus 1% p.a.

Bank loan USD Base rate plus 1.5% p.a. Variable base rate

Currently, the NCBA and KCB KShs base lending rates are 9% and 13%, respectively. NCBA USD base lending rate is 8.0% and KCB

9.475%. The interest on the short-term note is at 91 day treasury bills interest rate plus 1.5%.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would change if the interest rate had been different on the reporting

date, with all other variables held constant.

								   GROUP   		   COMPANY

Effect on profit
before tax

KShs’000

Effect on
equity

KShs’000

Effect on profit
before tax

KShs’000

Effect on
equity

KShs’000

2021 Increase by 2% (21,209) (14,846) (18,653) (13,057)

Decrease by 2% 21,209 14,846 18,653 13,057

2020 Increase by 2% (26,634) (20,227) (24,105) (18,533)

Decrease by 2% 26,634 20,227 24,105 18,533

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the group.

It is the group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subjected to credit verification procedures. The

credit controller assesses the credit quality of each customer taking into account its financial position, past experience and other

factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal ratings in accordance with limits set by management. Utilisation of credit

limits is regularly monitored. The group has no collateral holdings as there is no significant concentration of credit risk.